payable is based on past service and salary at time of retirement.

147

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Method Of Valuation : Projected Unit Credit Method Projected Unit Credit Method

Discounting Rate: 7.18% 6.80%

Salary Escalation Rate: 6.50% 6.50%

Retirement Age: 60 Years 60 Years

Withdrawal Rate: 3% at younger ages and reducing 3% at younger ages and reducing
to 1% at older ages according to to 1% at older ages according to

graduated scale.   graduated scale.

Mortality Rate India Assured Lives Mortality India Assured Lives Mortality
(2012-14) Ult. (2012-14) Ult.

Sensitivity analysis:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit
credit method) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement
of financial position.

As at 31 March 2022

 Change in Change in Effect on Gratuity Effect on Leave Effect on Half Effect on
assumptions obligation Encashment pay Leave  LTC

 Discount Rate +0.5% (1.01) (0.21) (0.13) (0.04)

-0.5% 1.13 0.22 0.14 0.04

 Salary Growth Rate +0.5% 1.06 0.22 0.14 -

-0.5% (0.98) (0.21) (0.13) -

NOTE: - 17 OTHER NON CURRENT LIABILITIES
(  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Fair Value adjustment on financial liabilities 17.78 32.01

Total 17.78 32.01

NOTE: 18  FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - (CURRENT)

18.1  Borrowings
(  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Indian Railway Finance Corporation #

Opening balance 230.29 265.74

Add: Addition during the year 279.95 230.29

Less: Repayment during the year (230.29) 279.95 (265.74) 230.29

Total 279.95 230.29

# For terms and conditions of IRFC loan  refer note no 15.1 and 32(c)

148

19oh a
okf"kZd fjiksVZ

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

18.2  Lease Liabilities (  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Current maturities of  finance lease obligations 20.18 17.69
(Refer note 44)

Total 20.18 17.69

18.3  Trade Payables   (  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Micro and small Enterprises (Refer note-35) 1.11 0.45

Others than Micro and small Enterprises 229.39 270.52

Total 230.50 270.97

Trade Payables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2022 (  in crore)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 1 year 1-2  years 2-3 years More than 3 years

i)  MSME 1.11 - - - 1.11

(ii) Others 194.51 16.18 3.16 15.54 229.39

Trade Payables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2021 (  in crore)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 1 year 1-2  years 2-3 years More than 3 years

i)MSME 0.45 - - - 0.45

(ii)Others 170.10 67.54 18.12 14.76 270.52

18.4  Other Financial Liabilities (  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Interest accrued but not due  (IRFC Loan)

Opening balance 192.84 223.49

Add: Addition during the year 305.85 214.42

Less: Payment during the year (213.59) 285.10 (245.08) 192.84

Performance and Security Deposit 874.71 584.07

Retention Money 117.18 121.26

Unclaimed Dividend 0.41 0.10

Interim Dividend payable 329.43 237.69

Provision for PRP/PLI 39.55 37.27

Provision for Special Performance Award 29.37 23.39

Other Liabilities 76.78 61.13

Total 1, 752.53 1, 257.75

149

NOTE: 19  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
(  in crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

1. Advances from:

i) Unsecured

Fund Received from MOR & State Govt.

Opening Balance 306.41 -

Add: Addition during the year 23, 740.13 16, 145.59

   Less: Adjusted during the year (20, 148.84) 3, 897.70 (15, 839.18) 306.41

ii) Unsecured

Advance from MoR for IRFC loan Repayment

Opening Balance - -

   Add: Addition during the year 230.29 265.74

   Less: Adjusted during the year (230.29) - (265.74) -

iii) Advance received from:

Related Parties (Refer note no. 42) 267.04 172.10

Others 302.23 569.27 159.78 331.88

2.  Others

Statutory Liabilities 38.30 26.85

Employee Welfare Fund payable # 1.19 1.02

RVNL Medical and Welfare Trust

Opening Balance 4.30 3.90

Add: Addition during the period 0.79 4.28

Less: Adjustment  during the period (5.07) 0.02 (3.87) 4.30

Fair Value Adjustment on financial liability 37.13 31.53

Total 4, 543.62 701.99

# Company has provided contribution of Rs 0.18 crore (previous year 0.20 crore) in Employee Welfare Fund.

NOTE: 20  REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
(  in crore)

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Revenue from Operation:

(Turnover from Construction Work and Project related Activities)

   MOR Projects:

 Non Metro 16, 598.04 13, 127.26

   Metro 1, 445.70 791.41

 Executed through Zonal Railways 115.76 67.36

Deposit Work

SPVs 975.78 1, 260.88

Others 246.43 156.75

 Total 19, 381.71 15, 403.65

150

19oh a
okf"kZd fjiksVZ

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

20.1 In accordance with Railway Board’s letter No. 2004/W-1/RVNL/15 dated 04.01.2012 RVNL has accounted

[…]

100, 46, 696 equity shares of Rs.10 each representing approximately 0.48% of total paid up equity capital. Against
this, disinvestment of 127, 923 equity shares was done through Employees-OFS on 08.04.2021 by Government of
India, realising an amount of Rs. 0.35 crore. Total holding of Government of India as on 31.03.2022 is 78.20%.

Note 49.

Balances of some of the Trade receivables, other assets, Trade and other payables accounts are subject to
confirmations/reconciliations and consequential adjustment, if any. Reconciliations are carried out on on-going
basis. Provisions, wherever considered necessary, have been made. However, management does not expect to
have any material financial impact of such pending confirmations/reconciliations.

176

19oh a
okf"kZd fjiksVZ

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

Note: 50 Reclassifications and comparative figures

Previous year figures has been rearranged, regrouped and reclassified/ recasted to make them comparable with
those of the current year.  The details of which are as under:

i)   Items of balance sheet before and after reclassification for the year ended 31 March 2021

   (  in crore)

Particulars Before Reclassification After
Reclassification  Reclassification

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Financial Assets  (Investment) 1062.03 -2.50 1, 059.53

Financial Assets  (Loan) 15.44 -7.27 8.17

Financial Assets  (Other) 737.04 9.77 746.81

CURRENT ASSETS

Financial Assets  (Loan) 10.76 -5.77 4.99

Financial Assets  (Other) 650.12 5.77 655.89

NON CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Lease Liabilities - 11.20 11.20

Other financial liabilities 345.77 -11.20 334.57

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial Liabilities

Borrowings - 230.29 230.29

Lease Liabilities - 17.69 17.69

Other financial liabilities 1445.06 (187.31) 1, 257.75

Provision 82.13 (60.67) 21.46

ii) Items of statement of Profit and Loss  before and after reclassification for the year ended 31 March 2021

   (  in crore)

Particulars Before Reclassification After
Reclassification  Reclassification

Other Income 326.75 429.87 756.62

Finance Cost 28.27 429.87 458.14

Other Expenses 64.34 21.86 86.20

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR) 21.86 (21.86) -
Expenses

177

Note: 51 Disclosure of Financial Ratios

Particulars 31 March 31 March % of Reasons
2022  2021 Variance

Current Ratio
Current Asset/Current Liabilities 2.11 3.98 (47.05) Decrease in Current Ratio is
(Net of unbilled amount and advance mainly due to increase in amount
received there against) received from Ministry of Railways

towards the year end and increase
in amount of security deposit
held.

Debt-Equity Ratio
Total Debts/Share Holder’s Equity 1.17 1.19 (1.46)

Debt Service Coverage Ratio Since the cost of borrowing is

[…]

# For terms and conditions of IRFC loan  refer note no 15.1 and 32(c)

ACTUARIAL ASSUMPTIONS: 31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Method Of Valuation : Projected Unit Credit Method Projected Unit Credit Method

Discounting Rate: 7.18% 6.80%

Salary Escalation Rate: 6.50% 6.50%

Retirement Age: 60 Years 60 Years

Withdrawal Rate: 3% at younger ages and reducing 3% at younger ages and reducing
to 1% at older ages according to to 1% at older ages according to

graduated scale.   graduated scale.

Mortality Rate India Assured Lives Mortality India Assured Lives Mortality
(2012-14) Ult. (2012-14) Ult.

Sensitivity analysis:

The above sensitivity analysis is based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant.
In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated. When calculating
the sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to significant actuarial assumptions the same method (projected unit
credit method) has been applied as when calculating the defined benefit obligation recognised within the statement
of financial position.

As at 31 March 2022

 Change in Change in Effect on Gratuity Effect on Leave Effect on Half Effect on
assumptions obligation Encashment pay Leave  LTC

 Discount Rate +0.5% (1.01) (0.21) (0.13) (0.03)

-0.5% 1.13 0.22 0.14 0.04

 Salary Growth Rate +0.5% 1.06 0.22 0.14 -

-0.5% (0.98) (0.21) (0.13) -

222

19oh a
okf"kZd fjiksVZ

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

18.2  Lease Liabilities (  In crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Current maturities of  finance lease obligations 20.18 17.69
(Refer note 44)

Total 20.18 17.69

18.3  Trade Payables   (  In crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Micro and small Enterprises (Refer note-35) 1.12 0.45

Others than Micro and small Enterprises 222.84 271.28

Total 223.96 271.73

Trade Payables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2022 (  In crore)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 1 year 1-2  years 2-3 years More than 3 years

i)  MSME 1.12 - - - 1.11

(ii) Others 187.96 16.18 3.16 15.54 222.84

Trade Payables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2021 (  In crore)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment Total

Less than 1 year 1-2  years 2-3 years More than 3 years

i)MSME 0.45 - - - 0.45

(ii)Others 170.86 67.54 18.12 14.76 271.28

18.4  Other Financial Liabilities (  In crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Interest accrued but not due  (IRFC Loan)

Opening balance 192.84 223.49

Add: Addition during the year 305.85 214.42

Less: Payment during the year (213.59) 285.10 (245.08) 192.84

Performance and Security Deposit 874.71 584.07

Retention Money 117.18 121.26

Unclaimed Dividend 0.41 0.10

Interim Dividend payable 329.43 237.69

Provision for PRP/PLI 39.55 37.27

Provision for Special Performance Award 29.37 23.40

Other Liabilities 76.78 61.18

Total 1, 752.53 1, 257.82

223

NOTE: 20  REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS
(  In crore)

Particulars Year Ended Year Ended
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

Revenue from Operation:

(Turnover from Construction Work and Project related Activities)

   MOR Projects:

 Non Metro 16, 598.04 13, 127.26

   Metro 1, 445.70 791.41

 Executed through Zonal Railways 115.76 67.36

Deposit Work

SPVs 975.78 1, 260.88

Others 246.43 156.75

 Total 19, 381.71 15, 403.65

NOTE: 19  OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES
(  In crore)

Particulars As at As at
31 March 2022 31 March 2021

1. Advances from:

i) Unsecured

Fund Received from MOR & State Govt.

 Opening Balance 306.41 -

 Add: Addition during the period 23, 740.13 16, 145.59

Less: Adjusted during the year (20, 148.84) 3, 897.70 (15, 839.18) 306.41

ii) Unsecured

Advance from MoR for IRFC loan Repayment

Opening Balance -

Add: Addition during the period 230.29 265.74

 Less: Adjusted during the year (230.29) 0.00 (265.74) -

iii) Advance received from:

Related Parties (Refer note no. 42) 267.04 172.10

Others 302.25 569.29 159.78 331.88

2. Others

Statutory Liabilities 38.35 26.88

Employee Welfare Fund payable # 1.22 1.02

RVNL Medical and Welfare Trust

Opening Balance 4.30 3.90

Add: Addition during the period 0.79 4.28

Less: Adjustment  during the period (5.07) 0.02 (3.87) 4.30

Fair Value Adjustment on financial assets 37.13 31.53

Other 0.01

Total 4, 543.72 702.04

# Company has provided contribution of Rs 0.18 crore (previous year 0.20 crore) in Employee Welfare Fund.

224

19oh a
okf"kZd fjiksVZ

ANNUAL REPORT
2021-22

20.1 In accordance with Railway Board’s letter No. 2004/W-1/RVNL/15 dated 04.01.2012 RVNL has accounted
Consolidated Management fee @ 9.25% in case of Metro Projects and 8.5% in case of Other Plan Heads on
the expenditure incurred by RVNL on MoR projects. As per the directions of MoR, all expenditure in the
nature of consultancies related to Project Management are being charged directly to project. D&G charges
payable to Railway up to 0.25 % of cost of projects are allocated to the projects on actual funds released to
the respective Zonal Railway, Expenditure incurred on D&G (Supervision) are being charged to the Statement